EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 28TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHT SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 14TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2002 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

PRESENT:	Hon. Clovis L. Nazareno, Hon. Fortunato N. Garay, Hon. Cesar R. Pedrigal, Hon. Zenon R. Perez, Hon. Titus Clark U. Miranda, Hon. Hermenegildo M. California, Hon. Nicolas M. Labastilla, Hon. Leticia M. Maratas, Hon. Rosalio S. Sieras, Hon. Yvonne T. Campoamor,	SB Member, Acting Presiding Officer SB Member SB Member SB Member SB Member SB Member SB Member SB Member LnB President, Ex-Officio Member SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member
ABSENT :	Hon. Raul P. Barbarona,	Vice Mayor

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 02-002 Series of 2002

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE OPERATION OF INTERNET CAFÉ IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF LOON-

(Author: Honorable Titus Clark U. Miranda)

SECTION 1. No person shall operate an internet café in the Municipality of Loon without first securing a permit and license from the Municipal Mayor and paying the corresponding fees imposed under the Municipal Revenue Code.

SECTION 2. The following rules and regulations shall be observed, to wit:

- elementary and high school students are not allowed to enter the internet café during school days except when required by their subject as certified by their respective teachers.
- b) only those aging 18 years old and above shall be allowed to enter the internet from 10:00 pm to 12:00 midnight.

SECTION 3. The operators or owners shall be held jointly liable with the computer technicians or watchers for whatever violation of this ordinance.

SECTION 4. Operators of internet café are required to display inside and outside their establishment the rules and regulations prescribed in Section 2(a)(b).

SECTION 5. Any person who violates this ordinance shall be fined as follows:

- a) First offense P250.00 but not more than P500.00
- b) Second offense P500.00 but not more than P750.00
- c) Third offense P750.00 but not more than P1,000.00 and the cancellation/revocation of business permit

SECTION 6. Violators who fail to pay the fines stated in the preceding Section shall be imprisoned for 15 days to 30 days or at the discretion of the court.

SECTION 7. This ordinance shall take effect upon approval.

Page 2 of 2 SB MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 02-002 Series of 2002 Unanimously Approved.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted Municipal Ordinance.

CLOVIS L. NAZARENO SB Member Acting Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

FIDELINO P. CORITICO Secretary to the Sanggunian

A P P R O V E D:

CESAR TOMAS M. LOPEZ, M.D. Municipal Mayor

Date Approved: _____